

No. 01-1806

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS  
*ex rel.* JAMES E. RYAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TELEMARKETING ASSOCIATES, INC.,  
RICHARD TROIA and ARMET, INC.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Illinois

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,  
AMERICAN CHARITIES FOR REASONABLE  
FUNDRAISING REGULATION, INC., AND  
174 OTHER NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALAN B. MORRISON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 588-1000

JANUARY 2003     *Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>SCHAUMBURG</i> , <i>MUNSON</i> , AND <i>RILEY</i> DO NOT AUTHORIZE STATES TO PURSUE INDIVIDUAL FRAUD ACTIONS BASED ON A FAILURE TO DISCLOSE FUNDRAISING COSTS TO POTENTIAL DONORS .....	7
A. There Is No Nexus Between High Fundraising Costs and Fraud .....	7
B. <i>Riley’s</i> Rationale in Barring States from Compelling Before-the-Fact Disclosures of Fundraising Cost Percentages Applies as Surely to an After-the-Fact Disclosure Requirement .....	11
C. Imposing Such a Requirement After the Fact on a Case-by-Case Basis Presents an Even Greater Risk to Charities’ Protected Speech Than a Prophylactic Disclosure Requirement . . .	18

II. FACILITATING PUBLIC ACCESS TO INFORMATION REGARDING CHARITIES, COUPLED WITH EXISTING ENFORCEMENT REMEDIES, PROVIDES MORE EFFECTIVE AND CONSTITUTIONAL MEANS OF ADDRESSING ABUSIVE CHARITABLE SOLICITATIONS . . . . .	24
CONCLUSION . . . . .	30
APPENDIX (listing amici curiae) . . . . .	A1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Abrams v. New York Found'n for the Homeless, Inc.</i> , 148 Misc. 2d 791 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1990) .....	27
<i>Airlie Found'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 826 F. Supp. 537 (D.D.C. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 55 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	30
<i>American Campaign Academy v. Commissioner</i> , 92 T.C. 1053 (1989) .....	30
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964) .....	21
<i>Brattman v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 658 N.E.2d 159 (1995) .....	27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	3
<i>Caracci v. Commissioner</i> , 118 T.C. 379 (2002) .....	30
<i>Church By Mail, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 765 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	30
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. Commissioner</i> , 823 F.2d 1310 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	30
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....	23
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Preate v. Pennsylvania Chiefs of Police Association</i> , 572 A.2d 256 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990) .....	28

<i>Famine Relief Fund v. West Virginia</i> , 905 F.2d 747 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	15
<i>FTC v. NCH, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 623260 (D. Nev. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 106 F.3d 407 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	29
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991) .....	23
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	21
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	24
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	12
<i>Hynes v. Mayor of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976) .....	24
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Department of Bus. &amp; Prof'l Reg'n</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994) .....	15
<i>Indiana Voluntary Firemen's Association v. Pearson</i> , 700 F. Supp. 421 (S.D. Ind. 1988) .....	14, 25
<i>Kentucky State Police Professional Association v. Gorman</i> , 870 F. Supp. 166 (E.D. Ky. 1994) .....	22, 25
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	24
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939) .....	21
<i>Marcus v. Jewish National Fund</i> , 557 N.Y.S.2d 886 (N.Y. App. Div. 1990) .....	28
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	12
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	24

<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	3, 21, 24
<i>National Federation of the Blind of Colorado v. Norton</i> , 981 F. Supp. 1371 (D. Colo. 1997) .....	25
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972) .....	23
<i>People ex rel. Abrams v. Westchester County</i> , 604 N.Y.S.2d 579 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993) .....	27
<i>People v. Caldwell</i> , 290 N.E.2d 279 (Ill. App. Ct. 1972) .....	27
<i>People v. French</i> , 762 P.2d 1369 (Colo. 1988) .....	22
<i>People v. Knippenberg</i> , 757 N.E.2d 667 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001) .....	27
<i>People v. Orange County Charitable Services</i> , 73 Cal. App. 4th 1054 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999) .....	28
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Secretary of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969) .....	20
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959) .....	21
<i>State v. Events International, Inc.</i> , 528 A.2d 458 (Me. 1987) .....	22

<i>Strope v. Commonwealth</i> , 2000 WL 389452 (Va. Ct. App. 2000) .....	28
<i>Summers v. Cherokee Children &amp; Family Servs., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31126636 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2002) .....	28
<i>Telco Communications, Inc. v. Carbaugh</i> , 885 F.2d 1225 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	14
<i>Texas State Troopers Association v. Morales</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 628 (N.D. Tex. 1998) .....	16, 22, 25
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) .....	17
<i>United Cancer Council v. Commissioner</i> , 165 F.3d 1173 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	13, 30
<i>United States v. Ciccone</i> , 219 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2000) ..	28
<i>United States v. Hawkey</i> , 148 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 1998) ...	28
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
USA Patriot Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 1011 (Oct. 26, 2001) .....	29
18 U.S.C. §§ 1341, 1343 .....	28
26 U.S.C. § 501(c) .....	1
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) .....	29

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)(B) .....	29
26 U.S.C. § 4958 .....	29
26 U.S.C. § 6104(d) .....	26
16 C.F.R. 310.3(d) & 310.4(e) (Dec. 2002) .....	29
26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(a)(1) (2002) .....	29
26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(c)(2) (2002) .....	29
26 C.F.R. Parts 53, 301 & 602 (2002) .....	29

Illinois Solicitation for Charity Act  
(225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 460/1):

225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 460/2 .....	25
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 460/2(a) .....	25
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 460/2(f) .....	25
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 460/4 .....	25
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 460/6 .....	25
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 460/6.5 .....	25
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 460/7(a) .....	25
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 460/8 .....	25
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 460/9(i) .....	25
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 460/17(a) .....	14
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 460/17(b) .....	15
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 460/18(b) .....	12

### MISCELLANEOUS

Attorney General Jim Ryan, <i>Charity Fraud: Investigate Before You Donate</i> , available at <a href="http://www.ag.state.il.us/charitable/charity0301.pdf">http://www.ag.state.il.us/charitable/ charity0301.pdf</a> .....	9
---	---

- Gary Ellis, *Making a Connection: DialAmerica Helps Raise Awareness and Funds for MADD's Mission*, DRIVEN Magazine (Fall 2002), available at <http://www.madd.org/news/0,1056,5616,00.html> ..... 13
- Florida Gift Givers' Guide: A Guide to Charitable Giving in Florida (2002-2003), available at [http://www.800helpfla.com/~cs/gift\\_givers/search.html](http://www.800helpfla.com/~cs/gift_givers/search.html) ..... 25
- Bruce R. Hopkins & D. Benson Tesdahl, *Intermediate Sanctions: Curbing Nonprofit Abuse* (1997) ..... 29, 30
- Bruce R. Hopkins, *The Law of Fundraising* (3d ed. 2002) ..... 9, 10, 11, 29, 30
- <http://justice.hdcdojnet.state.ca.us/charitysr/default.asp> ... 25
- <http://www.ag.state.il.us/charitable/charitydb.html> ..... 25
- <http://www.citizen.org/about/articles.cfm?ID=5165> ..... 26
- <http://www.secstate.wa.gov/charities/search.aspx> ..... 26
- Harvy Lipman, *Calling Solicitors to Account*, XIII Chronicle of Philanthropy, Apr. 5, 2001 ..... 10, 14, 26
- Henry C. Suhrke, *The Future of Fundraising*, XXXII Philanthropy Monthly, Apr. 4, 1999 ..... 3
- Henry C. Suhrke, *What Can Be Done About Fund Raising "Fraud"?*, XXVI Philanthropy Monthly, July/Aug. 1993 ..... 14

James M. Greenfield, <i>The Nonprofit Handbook: Fund Raising</i> (2d ed. 1997) .....	9
New York State Department of Law, Charities Bureau, <i>Pennies for Charity: Where Your Money Goes</i> (Dec. 2002), available at <a href="http://www.oag.state.ny.us/charities/pennies02/penintro.html">http://www.oag.state.ny.us/charities/pennies02/penintro.html</a> .....	25
Press Release, <i>Charity Scam Highlights Need for Scrutiny in Making Donations</i> (Dec. 12, 2000), available at <a href="http://www.oag.state.ny.us/press/2000/dec/dec12a_00.html">http://www.oag.state.ny.us/press/2000/dec/dec12a_00.html</a> .....	28
Press Release, <i>Settlement with United Children's Fund Permanently Bars Charity From Operating in New York</i> (Apr. 2, 2001), available at <a href="http://www.oag.state.ny.us/press/2001/apr/apr02a_01.html">http://www.oag.state.ny.us/press/2001/apr/apr02a_01.html</a> .....	28
<i>Tips for Informed Charitable Giving</i> , available at <a href="http://www.ag.state.il.us/charitable/charitygive.htm">http://www.ag.state.il.us/charitable/charitygive.htm</a> ..	26
United States General Accounting Office, <i>September 11: Interim Report on the Response of Charities</i> (Sept. 2002) .....	3
United States General Accounting Office, <i>Tax-Exempt Organizations: Improvements Possible in Public, IRS, and State Oversight of Charities</i> (Apr. 2002) .....	9, 10, 11
U.S. Census Bureau, Statistical Abstract of the United States 2001, No. 561, available at <a href="http://www.census.gov/prod/2002pubs/01statab/socinsur.pdf">http://www.census.gov/prod/2002pubs/01statab/socinsur.pdf</a> .....	2
<a href="http://www.charitychoices.com">www.charitychoices.com</a> .....	26

<a href="http://www.charitynavigator.org">www.charitynavigator.org</a> .....	26
<a href="http://www.charitywatch.org">www.charitywatch.org</a> .....	26
<a href="http://www.crcmn.org">www.crcmn.org</a> .....	26
<a href="http://www.give.org/reports/index.asp">www.give.org/reports/index.asp</a> .....	26
<a href="http://www.guidestar.org">www.guidestar.org</a> .....	26
<a href="http://www.ncpc.org">www.ncpc.org</a> .....	26
